
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1926

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2025

Ayush Health and wellness Centre in Tamil Nadu

1926 Shri P. Wilson:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total number of Ayush Health and wellness Centre in the State of Tamil Nadu, the details of funds allocated in the last five years, the details of additional Ayush Health and Wellness Centre planned in the State of Tamil Nadu;

(b) whether Government has considered State of Tamil Nadu's request to provide funds for rebuilding Government Homeopathy Medical College and Hospital as a multi super specialty hospital in the State, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) Public Health being a State subject, operationalization of additional Ayush Health and Wellness Centre in the State of Tamil Nadu comes under purview of State Government.

However, Ministry of Ayush has approved 650 Ayush Health and Wellness Centre now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) in the State of Tamil Nadu and an amount of Rs.4961.78 lakhs has been released during last five years (2019-20 to 2023-24) as per

proposals received from State Government of Tamil Nadu through State Annual Action Plans

(SAAPs).

(b) & (c) Under National Ayush Mission (NAM), no proposal of rebuilding of Government Homeopathy Medical College and Hospital as a multi super specialty hospital has been received through SAAP from State Government of Tamil Nadu. However, under NAM,

Ministry of Ayush has approved establishment of a new Government Homeopathy Medical College at Madurai during 2024-25 as per proposal received from State Government of Tamil Nadu through SAAP.
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